CITY OF HARRODSBURG BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING

DATE: April 23, 2018 PLACE: City of Harrodsburg, Conference Room

Mayor Eddie Long called the regular meeting to order. Members present, Mayor Eddie Long Commissioners; Jack Coleman, and Charlie Mattingly. Absent: Bubby Isham and Scott Moseley.

APPROVE MINUTES FOR REGULAR CALLED MEETING HELD ON APRIL 9, 2018

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve the minutes for the regular called meeting held on April 9, 2018 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

TONY PATTERSON REQUESTS STREET CLOSURES FOR BEEF FESTIVAL 5-K RUN

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Charlie Mattingly/Jack Coleman to approve closing the streets for the Beef Festival 5-K Run on Saturday, June 9, 2018 at 7:30 a.m. Motion carried unanimously.

PAM SIMS-MERCER TRANSFORMATION-REQUESTS STREET CLOSURE

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve closing Main Street from E. Office Street to the intersection of Mooreland and Beaumont Avenue to hold a Mercer Transformation March and Worship Service on May 12, 2018 from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

KEN PRIVETT- JOSEPH'S DREAM-REQUEST PERMISSION FOR SIDEWALK AT OLD SPRINGS

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve extending the sidewalk at the Big Spring for 500 feet. Motion carried unanimously.

RUTH ANN BRYANT-REQUESTS STREET CLOSURE FOR BROADWAY DAYS

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Charlie Mattingly/Jack Coleman to approve closing Broadway from 127 to Forsythe on May 18th and 19th for Broadway Days. Motion carried unanimously.

MAYOR LONG AUTHORIZED TO SIGN PROCLAMATION FOR BUILDING SAFETY MONTH

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve authorizing Mayor Long to sign a proclamation declaring May as Building Safety month. Motion carried unanimously.

MAYOR LONG AUTHORIZED TO SIGN PROCLAMATION FOR INDIGENOUS PEOPLE DAY

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve authorizing Mayor Long to sign a proclamation declaring the second Monday in October as Indigenous People Day. Motion carried unanimously.

ROSS MEEKS PROBATIONARY PERIOD EXTENDED

Motion by/seconded, Mayor Eddie Long/Commissioner Jack Coleman to approve extending the probationary period for Ross Meeks for an additional 90 days. Motion carried unanimously.

AUTHORIZATION TO INTERVIEW FOR CLERK'S POSITION IN THE TAX OFFICE

Motion by/seconded, Eddie Long/Commissioner Jack Coleman to approve authorization to interview for clerk's position in the tax assistant office. Motion carried unanimously.

AUSTIN VAUGHN RESIGNS

Motion by/seconded, Mayor Eddie Long/Commissioner Jack Coleman to approve accepting the resignation of Austin Vaughn effective May 4, 2018. Motion carried unanimously.

ADJOURN

Motion by/seconded, Commissioners Jack Coleman/Charlie Mattingly to approve adjourning the meeting at approximately 7:41 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

Eddie Long, Mayor City of Harrodsburg

Kim Stinnett, City Clerk/Treasurer